

No. 20-804

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,
Petitioner,

—v.—

DAVID BUREN WILSON,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH, AND
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Alan Gura
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911

Emerson Sykes
Counsel of Record
Vera Eidelman
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
esykes@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE SPEECH AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....	7
II. DISCIPLINARY CENSURE CONSTITUTES PUNISHMENT, PARTICULARLY WHEN IT INCLUDES TANGIBLE PENALTIES.....	8
A. <i>The Board Imposed Substantial Tangible Penalties on Wilson for His Protected Speech.....</i>	10
B. <i>Tangible Penalties Imposed Because of Protected Speech Trigger First Amendment Scrutiny, Regardless of Whether They Entirely Preclude a Legislator from Performing His Duties.....</i>	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	11
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	12
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	7
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	16
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	14
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	14
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	10
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	14
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	7
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	13

<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	14
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	16
<i>Regan v. Tax'n with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	11
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	12
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16
<i>Zelnik v. Fashion Inst. of Tech.</i> , 464 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2006)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lindsay Ellis, <i>Former HCC Trustee Chris Oliver Gets 70 Months in Prison After Bribery Conviction</i> , Chron (Jan. 8, 2018), https://perma.cc/8ZHZ-X6MC	2
Ted Oberg, <i>Final Settlement with Former Houston Community College Chancellor Comes to \$850,000</i> , ABC 13 (Aug. 13, 2015), https://perma.cc/92RP-YJGM	3

Ted Oberg, *HCC's Real Estate Portfolio: Floodplains, Empty Warehouses, Questionable Deals Paid for with Your Tax Dollars*, ABC 13 (Apr. 29, 2015), <https://perma.cc/2UAG-7PFX> 3
